10-23-2003

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

| (Rev. 03/01)  |   | U.S. Patent   | and Trademark Office |  |
|---|---|---|----------------------|--|
| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)  | 10258                                     | 1969 _  |                      |  |
| Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼  |   | <u> </u>  | <u> </u>             |  |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |   |   |                      |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):  COMERICA BANK  Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State  Other  BANK     |   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: PENGO ACQUISITION CORP.  Internal Address: Street Address: 500 EAST HIGHWAY 10  City: LAURENS State: IA Zip: 50554  Individual(s) citizenship  Association                       |                      |  |
|   |   |   |                      | Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  |   | Limited Partnership   |                      |  |
| Assignment Merger   |   | Corporation-State DELAWARE  |                      |  |
| Security Agreement Change of Name  Other_RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST  Execution Date: 10/14/2003                       |   | Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address( es) attached?  Yes No |                      |  |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number   | er(s):                                    | 1   |                      |  |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s)   |   | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,057,297  |                      |  |
| Additi  | onal number(s) att                        | ' — —   |                      |  |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:                                  |   | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:   | 11                   |  |
| Name:   |   |   |                      |  |
| Internal Address  | 1   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$  | 290.00               |  |
| Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa  Federal Research Company, LLC   |   | <b>✓</b> Enclosed   |                      |  |
| 1030 15th Street, NW, Suite 920 Washington, DC 20005  |   | Authorized to be charged to depo  | sit account          |  |
| 202.783.2700<br>Street Augress  |   | Deposit account number:   |                      |  |
| City:State:_ <sup>I</sup> Zip: <sup>6</sup>   |   |   |                      |  |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE   |   |   |                      |  |
| 9. Signature.  PENELOPE S. JOHNSON  Name of Person Signing  Total number  | Signal Sopration of pages including cover | ignature 10/21/200  | 03<br>Date           |  |
| Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:   |   |   |                      |  |

Form PTO-1594

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

40.00 OP 250.00 OP

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002849 FRAME: 0129** 

## **Recordation Form Cover Sheet – TRADEMARKS Page 2**

## Registration No.

2,063,111 2,141,866 1,865,171 1,820,996 1,865,169 1,759,491 936,981 817,354 816,957 678,840

Doc #:CHI02 (207170-00142) 60222717v1;10/21/2003/Time:19:57

TRADEMARK REEL: 002849 FRAME: 0130

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE dated as of October 14, 2003 (this "Release") is made by Comerica Bank ("Secured Party") under the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 11, 2002, and recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Trademark Reel 002633, Frame 0652 (the "Security Agreement"), between Pengo Acquisition Corp. ("Debtor") and the Secured Party;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in the Debtor's United States trademarks, namely:

| Registration No. | Mark                       |
|------------------|----------------------------|
| 2,057,297        | TRI FLOW (and Design)      |
| 2,063,111        | AGGRESSOR                  |
| 2,141,866        | RIDGE BREAKER (and Design) |
| 1,865,171        | ROCK RIPPER                |
| 1,820,996        | RIBD-RUBR-LOK              |
| 1,865,169        | ROCK RIPPER (and Design)   |
| 1,759,491        | TUF-GO                     |
| 936,981          | PENGO (and Design)         |
| 817,354          | RUBBER LOCK                |
| 816,957          | RUBR-LOK                   |
| 678,840          | PENGO (Stylized letters)   |

(the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Secured Party wishes to: (i) release all of its security interest covering the Trademarks; (ii) restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks to Debtor; and (iii) dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Trademarks under the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby release its security interest in the Trademarks, and discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Debtor (in each case without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all rights, title and interest it has in and to the Trademarks under the Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

COMERICA BANK,

as Secured Party

Name:

Title:

**RECORDED: 10/23/2003** 

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002849 FRAME: 0131